
Owners
Manual
Model ACC-1F
• Important Safety & Operating Instructions
• Parts and Hardware Identification

For product inquiries:
Tricam

7677 Equitable Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344

800-867-6763
www.tricam.com

CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.

Questions, problems, or missing parts?  Before returning to your retailer, visit us
online at www.tricam.com and complete the replacement parts submission form or
call our customer service department at 1-800-867-6763, 
9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday. 6/13

Manual del
Usuario
Modelo ACC-1F
• Instrucciones de funcionamiento y seguridad importantes
• Identificación de piezas y herrajes

Preguntas sobre el producto:
Tricam

7677 Equitable Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344

800-867-6763
www.tricam.com

PRECAUCIÓN:Lee, entiende y sigue TODAS las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.

¿Preguntas, problemas o piezas faltantes? Antes de devolverlo al minorista, visí-
tanos en Internet en www.tricam.com y completa nuestro formulario de piezas de
repuesto o llama a nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-800-867-6763, de
9 a.m. a 4 p.m., hora estándar del centro, de lunes a viernes.  6/13

ULTRALIGHT ALUMINUM 

CARGO CARRIER
ALUMINIO ULTRALIVIANO 

TRANSPORTADOR DE CARGA



1. RREEAADD  AALLLL  IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONNSS  AANNDD  WWAARRNNIINNGGSS  CCAARREEFFUULLLLYY  BBEEFFOORREE  EEAACCHH  UUSSEE..    
2. If you do not understand these instructions, need clarification or further explanation, please

call our toll free answer line for assistance at 1-800-867-6763.  
3. Failure to follow all instructions and safety rules or other basic safety precautions may result in

serious personal injury or death.  
4. DANGER!  METAL CONDUCTS ELECTRICITY!  Do not let the cargo carrier or any load come in

contact with live electrical wires.  
5. Inspect before each use.  Never use a damaged, bent or broken cargo carrier.  
6. Never make repairs of damaged or missing parts.  If unit is damaged, contact the

manufacturer.  
7. Attach the cargo carrier to a vehicle while parked on a dry, flat, level surface with the

emergency brake engaged and the vehicle engine off.    
8. Never exceed the maximum evenly distributed load capacity of 500 lbs.  
9. Distribute the load evenly.  Uneven loads may cause the cargo carrier to tip, resulting in

damage to personal property or to the vehicle.
10. Be aware of shifting loads.  Always use tie-down restraints (not included) to secure any cargo.  
11. Any load must always fit within the perimeter of the cargo carrier.
12. Do not leave loose items on the platform.  
13. Do not transport flammable or combustible items.  
14. Never allow cargo or items on the cargo carrier to block or impede vehicle 

exhaust from the vehicle.  
15. Loading items near the exhaust system can cause fire or damage to personal 

property and vehicle.  
16. Never leave unsecured items on the cargo carrier.  
17. Keep the cargo carrier clean.  Examine the cargo carrier before each use.   Keep all of the

parts dry, clean and free from oil and grease.  
18. Do not drop or abuse cargo carrier.  
19. Do not sit or stand on the cargo carrier.  
20. This cargo carrier is not a toy.  Keep away from children.  
21. Never go underneath the cargo carrier.  
22. Do not use if under the influence of alcohol or drugs.  
23. Pay close attention to your surroundings when using the cargo carrier.  The cargo carrier

extends the length of your vehicle.  
24. Remove the cargo carrier from your vehicle when not in use.    
25. Wear safety goggles and heavy working gloves when setting up or taking down the cargo

carrier.  Do not wear loose clothing, jewelry or unconfined long hair.  
26. Before using the cargo carrier, check the hardware and make sure the hitch pin and hitch pin

clip are securely in place.  
27. Store cargo carrier in a safe and dry place.  
28. Contact local DOT to verify all safety guidelines are being followed before 

transporting any load.  

Important Safety Instructions

1.LLEEEE  TTOODDAASS  LLAASS  IINNSSTTRRUUCCCCIIOONNEESS  YY  AADDVVEERRTTEENNCCIIAASS  AANNTTEESS  DDEE  CCAADDAA  UUSSOO..  
2.Si no entiendes estas instrucciones, o necesitan ser aclaradas o explicadas aún más, llama a

nuestra línea de asistencia gratuita al 1-800-867-6763. 
3.No seguir todas las instrucciones y reglas de seguridad u otras precauciones básicas podría

provocar lesiones graves o la muerte..  
4.¡PELIGRO!  ¡EL METAL CONDUCE ELECTRICIDAD!  No dejes que el transportador de carga o

cualquier carga entre en contacto con los cables eléctricos.
5.Revisa el artefacto antes de cada uso.  Nunca uses un transportador de carga dañado,

torcido o roto.
6.No realices reparaciones de las piezas dañadas o faltantes.  Si la unidad está dañada,

contacta al fabricante.  
7.Conecta el transportador de carga a un vehículo que esté estacionado en una superficie

seca, plana y nivelada con el freno de emergencia puesto y el motor apagado.      
8.Nunca sobrepases el límite máximo de 226 kg de carga total distribuida uniformemente.
9.Distribuye la carga uniformemente.  Las cargas disparejas podrían hacer que el

transportador de carga se incline, provocando daños a la propiedad privada o al vehículo.
10. Ten en cuenta el desplazamiento de las cargas.  Usa siempre sujetadores (no incluidos) para

asegurar cualquier carga. 
11.Todas las cargas deben caber siempre en el perímetro del transportador de carga. 
12.No dejes artículos sueltos en la plataforma.
13.No transportes artículos inflamables o combustibles. 
14.Nunca permitas que las cargas o artículos en el transportador de carga bloqueen u

obstruyan el escape del vehículo.  
15.Los artículos de carga cerca del sistema de escape podrían provocar incendios o daños a la

propiedad privada y al vehículo..  
16.Nunca dejes artículos sin asegurar en el transportador de carga.
17.Mantén limpio el transportador de carga.  Revisa el transportador de carga antes de cada

uso.   Mantén todas las piezas secas, limpias y libres de aceite o grasa. 
18.No dejes caer ni hagas mal uso del transportador de carga.
19.No te sientes o pares sobre el transportador de carga.
20.El transportador de carga no es un juguete.  Mantenlo alejado de los niños.  
21.Nunca te coloques debajo del transportador de carga.
22.No lo uses si estás bajo el efecto de drogas o alcohol.
23. Presta atención a tu alrededor cuando uses el transportador de carga.  El transportador de

carga extenderá la longitud de tu vehículo.
24.Quita el transportador de carga del vehículo cuando no esté en uso.   
25.Usa gafas de seguridad y guantes para trabajo pesado cuando instales o desmontes el

transportador de carga.  No utilices vestimenta holgada, joyas o cabello largo suelto.
26.Antes de usar el transportador de carga, revisa los herrajes y asegúrate de que los

pasadores de enganche y los sujetadores de pasadores de enganche estén seguros 
en su lugar.  

27.Almacena el transportador de carga en un lugar seguro y seco.
28.Antes de transportar cualquier carga, contacta al Ministerio de Transporte local para

verificar que todas las instrucciones de seguridad se cumplan.  

Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes



A.

E.

B.

C.

D.

Parts List

Exploded Drawing

A. Platform

B. Receiver Mounting Bar

Lista de Piezas

Diagrama de despiece

Hardware List Drawings are not to scale

Lista de Herrajes
A.Perno de carro M8x20 (4)  
B.Arandela M8 (4)  
C.Contratuerca M8 (4)  
D.Pasador de enganche (1)  
E.Sujetador del pasador de

enganche (1)  

Las imágenes no están a escala

A.

B.

A.

B.

A.

E.

B.

C.

D.

A.Plataforma

B.Barra de montaje 
del receptor

A. M8x20 Carriage Bolt (4)  
B. M8 Washer (4)  
C. M8 Lock Nut (4)    
D. Hitch Pin (1)

(attached to receiver
mounting bar ) 

E. Hitch Pin Clip (1)
(attached to receiver
mounting bar ) 



Your cargo carrier requires assembly. 
Account for all parts and hardware before beginning assembly. 

If any parts are missing, damaged or if you have any questions or need additional
instructions DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE RETAILER, visit us at
www.tricam.com  to complete the replacement parts submission form or call our
customer service department at 1-800-867-6763. 

Tools Required:  Socket set or wrench

Assembly Instructions
Instruciones de Ensamblaje

Paso 1

A.Coloca la plataforma en la
barra de montaje del
receptor  Asegúrate de que
los reflectores de la
plataforma queden 
hacia afuera.

Step 1

A. Place the platform on
receiver mounting bar.
Make sure the reflectors
on platform are 
facing outward.

500 lbs 500 lbs 500 lbs MAXIMUM
CAPACITY

500 lbs 500 lbs 500 lbs MAXIMUM
CAPACITY

Reflectors
500 lbs 500 lbs 500 lbs 

MAXIMUM
CAPACITY

500 lbs 500 lbs 500 lbs 
MAXIMUM
CAPACITY

Reflectores

Debes ensamblar el transportador de carga. Antes de empezar el ensamblaje, revisa
si están todas las piezas y herrajes. 

Si falta alguna pieza o está dañada o si tienes preguntas o necesitas instrucciones
adicionales, NO DEVUELVAS ESTE PRODUCTO AL MINORISTA, visítanos en
www.tricam.com para llenar el formulario de piezas de repuesto o llama a nuestro
departamento del servicio del cliente al 1-800-867-6763.  

Herramientas necesarias:  Juego de dados o llave .

B. Attach the mounting receiver bar to the cargo carrier platform using M8x20
carriage bolts (4), M8 washers (4) and M8 lock nuts (4).  Please reference
image below.  

C. Tighten all bolts on the
platform securely.

B.Fija la barra receptora de montaje a la plataforma del transportador de carga con
(4) pernos de carro M8x20, (4) arandelas M8 y (4) contratuercas M8.  Observa la
imagen a continuación. 

C.Aprieta firmemente
todos los pernos en el
trasportador.



Paso 1 
Se recomienda instalarlo entre 2
personas.    

Levanta el transportador de carga
en su lugar y coloca la barra
receptora de montaje en el
enganche receptor del vehículo. 

Step 1

2-person installation is
recommended.    

Lift the cargo carrier into place
and insert the mounting receiver
bar into the receiver hitch on 
the vehicle.  

Attach the cargo carrier to a vehicle while parked on a dry,
flat, level surface with the emergency brake engaged and the
vehicle engine off.  

Operating Instructions
Instrucciones de funcionamiento 

Conecta el transportador de carga a un vehículo que esté
estacionado en una superficie seca, plana y nivelada con el
freno de emergencia puesto y el motor apagado.  

Step 2

Line up the hole on the mounting
receiver bar with the hole on the
hitch of the vehicle and insert the
hitch pin to secure the cargo
carrier.  

Attach the hitch pin clip into the
end of the hitch pin to secure. 

Before using the cargo carrier,
check that all hardware is
tightened securely and make
sure the hitch pin and hitch pin
clip are securely in place.  

Always have adequate ground
clearance.

Step 2 
Alinea el orificio de la barra receptora de

montaje con el orificio del enganche del
vehículo e inserta el pasador de enganche
para asegurar el transportador de carga.  

Coloca el sujetador del pasador de enganche
en el extremo del pasador de enganche para
asegurarlo.  

Antes de usar el transportador de carga,
revisa los herrajes y asegúrate de que los
pasadores de enganche y los sujetadores
de los pasadores de enganche estén
seguros en su lugar. 

Siempre mantén un espacio adecuado con
respecto a tierra.

DO NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM OVERALL LOAD CAPACITY 500 LBS.
WEIGHT RATING IS BASED ON AN EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD.  

The load weight must be centered or evenly distributed across the platform.  

PERSONS SHOULD NEVER SIT OR STAND ON CARGO CARRIER. 

NO SOBREPASAR EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO DE CARGA TOTAL DE 226 KG.  

CAPACIDAD DE PESO NOMINAL BASADA EN UNA DISTRIBUCIÓN EQUILI-
BRADA DE LAS CARGAS.  

El peso de la carga debe estar centrado o distribuido de forma pareja sobre
la plataforma. 

NADIE DEBE SENTARSE O PARARSE SOBRE EL TRANSPORTADOR DE
CARGA.  



Replacement Parts

A. M8x20 Carriage Bolt (8)
B. M8 Washer (8)
C. M8 Lock Nut (8)

Piezas de Repuesto

A.Perno de carro M8x20 (8) 
B.Arandela M8 (8)
C.Contratuerca M8 (8)

For replacement parts, please visit us online at www.tricam.com to complete
the replacement parts submission form or call our customer service depart-
ment at 1-800-867-6763, 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday - Friday. 

Para obtener piezas de repuesto, visita nuestro sitio en Internet 
www.tricam.com y llena el formulario de solicitud de piezas de repuesto
o llama a nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-800-867-6763, de 9
a.m. a 4 p.m., hora estándar del centro, de lunes a viernes.

A.

B.

C.

A.

B.

C.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


